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03-968-CD
COMMONWFALTH OF Pennsylvania v. MICHAEL SCOTT WILLTAMS
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Date: 09/10/2004 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BANDERSON
Time: 09:33 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case; 2003-00968-CD

Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania vs. Michael Scott Williams

Civil Other

Date Judge

07/01/2003 Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Knaresboro, Gary A. (attorney for No Judge )/
Williams, Michael Scott) Receipt number: 1862396 Dated: 07/01/2003
Amount: $85.00 (Check) 1 CCtoca. 2 CC to Atty. Knaresboro

Order: AND NOW, this 30 day of June, 2003, upon review of Petition, it is No Judge L
the ORDER of the Court that Supersedeas is hereby Granted. s/JKR 1
CC to ca. 2 CC to Atty. Knaresboro.

09/02/2004 Order, AND NOW, this 2nd day of September, 2004, it is the ORDER of  Fredric Joseph Ammerman /
the Court that hearing on Plaintiff's License Suspension Appeal in the
above matter has been scheduled for Friday, September 17, 2004 at 11:30
a.m. before the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, in the CIfd.
Co. Courthouse. Report to the Court Administrator's Office. BY THE
COURT: /s/Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge. 2 ccto C/A, will
serve,
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA : NO. /) 3 Q(,a g-C b

V.

‘ . Type of Pleading:
MICHAEL SCOTT WILLIAMS :PETITION FOR APPEAL FROM AN
:ORDER OF THE PENNSLYVANIA
:DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
:SUSPENDING OPERATORS LICENSE
:NUNC PRO TUNC

Filed on behalf of: :
: Petitioner, Michael Scott Williams

: Counsel of record for this party:

: GARY A. KNARESBORO, ESQUIRE
: Supreme Court I. D. No. 52097

: 33 Beaver Drive, Suite 2

: DuBois, PA 15801

: Phone: (814) 375-2311

: Fax: (814) 375- 2314

FILED

JUL 012003

William A, Sha
Pr@th@ﬂ@ta‘ryw



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA - NO. 05@@8@
V. ' :

MICHAEL SCOTT WILLIAMS

ORDER

AND NOW, this day of , 200 pon consideration of the

PETITION TO APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT

OF TRANSPORTATION SUSPENDING OPERATORS LISENCE NUNC PRO TUNC, a

the day of ___.m. in Courtroom No. of

the Clearfield County Courthouse/ Market and Second Streets, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

JUDGE



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  : NO. p2-3(of-CN

MICHAEL SCOTT WILLIAMS

TN
ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this ﬁ‘ day oﬁ\_ﬁ?{./\ , 2003, upon review of the PETITION
FOR APPEAL FROM AN ORDER_OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION SUSPENDING OPERATORS LICENSE NUNC PRO TUNC, it is the
ORDER of the Court that SUPERSEDEAS is hereby granted. This ORDER shall remain in
effect until further ORDER from this Court.

By the Court,

JUL 0 12003

William A. Shaw
Prethenetary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  : NO.

MICHAEL SCOTT WILLIAMS

PETITION FOR APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT

OF TRANSPORTATION SUSPENDING OPERATORS LICENSE NUNC PRO TUNC

AND NOW, comes the petitioner, Michael Scott Williams, by and through his counsel
Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire and sets forth the following;:

1.

That your Petitioner is Michael Scott Williams, currently residing at RD 1, Box 65,
Rockton, Pennsylvania. _

That the Petitioner’s Operator License number is 23403419,

. That on or about January 24, 2003, the Petitioner was residing at 2704 Raspberry

Street, Erie, Pennsylvania.

. That on or about January 24, 2003, PennDot sent notice of a license suspension to the

Petitioner at the above-mentioned address.

That in January 2003, the Petitioner shared an apartment with two roommates, and it
is believed that a roommate signed the certified mail from PennDot without informing
the Petitioner.

That upon discovery of the said suspension letter, the Petitioner was unsuccessful
when trying to resolve the situation with PennDot.

. That on June 18, 2002 to docket numbers 01-711-CRA and 01-712-CRA, Michael

Scott Williams, NOT THE PETITIONER, plead guilty to two (2) counts of delivery of
a controlled substance and two (2) counts of possession of a controlled substance and
received a sentence of 9 to 30 months at a state correctional institution.



8. That the drug offender has a different date of birth, social security number, and
operator license number.

9. Itis believed that the Petitioner’s Operator License number was mistakenly entered
on the drug offender’s criminal complaint and the Clerk of Court’s office copied the
mistakenly entered Operator License number on the DL-21D (7-93) Form.

10. PennDot has wrongfully suspended the Operator License of Michael Scott
Williams, the Petitioner.

11. That during the pendency of this matter, PennDot has made no attempt to correct this
matter at the repeated request made by this petitioner.

12. That the petitioner is entitled to Attorney fees, pursuant to 42 PA C.S.A. 2503, as
PennDot’s actions have been dilatory and obdurate.

WHEREFORE, your Petitioner respectfully requests that this Honorable Court grant this
PETITION FOR APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION SUSPENDING OPERATORS LICENSE NUNC PRO TUNC and
find that the said suspension is unlawful; and award reasonable attorney fees as a sanction

~ against PennDot.

Respectfully submitted

-

naresbord, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
- (CIVIL DIVISION) '

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NO.

MICHAEL SCOTT WILLIAMS

VERIFICATION

1, the undersigned, verify that the statements made in the foregoing PETITION FOR
APPEAL. FROM AN ORDER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION SUSPENDING OPERATORS LICENSE NUNC PRO TUNC are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

I understand that the false statements made herein are subject to penalties of 18 PA C.S.
4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date:x .&,\W

Michael Scott Williams



07152-BF + 07153-BL - 07155-GY - 07156-WH

ALL-STATE LEGAL, A DIVISION OF ALL-STATE® INTERNATIONAL, INC.
FORM NO.;
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JUL 0 12003 ¢d

, 2((
William A. 8haw

e

Prethenetaty.

Sohel, Qolling & Knareshorn

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELCRS AT LAW
218 SOUTH SECOND STREET
GCLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

{814) 765-5552 (814) 765-6555

 nases bors
pd. &5.00

o C14




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYVANIA :
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION :
VS. : No. 03-968-CD

MICHAEL SCOTT WILLIAMS

ORDER
AND NOW, this _ w# day of September, 2004, it is the ORDER of the
Court that hearing on the count regarding Attorney’s Fees in the above License

Suspension Appeal has been scheduled for Friday, September 17, 2004 at 11:30

A.M. before the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, Specially Presiding, in
the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.  Please report to the Court
Administrator’s Office. You will be directed from there where these hearing will be

heard.

BY THE COURT:

PV t—

FREDRIC J.AMMERMAN

President Judge ger
FIL E D;ch:

SEP 0?2 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

VS. : NO. 03-968-CD
MICHAEL SCOTT WILLIAMS : License Suspension Appeal
ORDER

NOW, this 17th day of September, 2004, this being
the day and date set for hearing into the above-captioned Appeal
from License Suspension; following hearing upon consideration
thereof, it is the ORDER of this Court that counsel for
Appellant be and is hereby given fifteen (15) days within which
to submit brief; and Commonwealth given fifteen (15) days
thereafter to respond in kind.

Y THE COURT,

/1
hn K.\ Reilly, J
Senior Judge
Specially Presiding

/(9!1
FILED« ,
/'3 " I
EPZODf&ZJCC ;Zjiibm

William A S
- Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
VS : NO. 03-968-CD

MICHAEL SCOTT WILLIAMS

ORDER
NOW, this 3rd day of November, 2004, this matter
coming before the Court on Defendant's Petition for Counsel Fees
based on the factual circumstances herein and the holding of the

Commonwealth Court in Department of Transportation, Bureau of

Driver Licensing v. Hruska, 625 A.2d 1339 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1993), it

is the ORDER of this Court that said petition be and is hereby

denied.

Y THE COURT:

J:oh K. Reilly,
or Judge
Specially Presiding

FILEDg

- NOV: 0 3 2004
O)rv el
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Cemyr 1+ Xnencrgone CZ

L

Wamane (1
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MICHAEL ;SGOTT WILLIAMS
RTE 219 CHAPMANS TRL CT

R R BOX L T8
DU BOIS PA 15801

Sy

Dear MR. &IMLIAMS'

This is an Officia
Privilege as autho
Vehicle Code As
violating Section
Device and Cosmeti

MMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIOGN
ureau of Driver Licensing

Mail Date: SEPTEMBER 10, 2003

WId ¢ 0324bbL1l70477184 00)
PROCESSING DATE 09/03/2003
DRIVER LICENSE ¢ 2L233983
DATE OF BIRTH Da/28/1980

1 Notice of the Suspension of your Driving
rized by Section 1532C of the Pennsylvania
8 result of vour B6/18/2002 conviction of
13A30 of the Controlled Substance, Drug,
c Act, on 0570872001

) Your' drxvxng privilege is SUSPEﬂﬁEﬁ'fﬂP l period of 6

MONTHMS) effective 10/15/2003 a&

follow the instructions in this le t_if Pi?!ﬁs ﬁi?ﬂ

THIS SUSPENSIDN. PAYING THE RESTORN

PROOF OF.XNSURANCE
carefully, . Even
suspension/revocat

ilege unt{l. all the requirements afi

»,v .’.‘ .
G

You must . acknowled

lege. vou»will not receive credit

pension” until we r

surrenderi'. the acknowledgment

10/15/2005; for e
steps to. acknowled

1. romalate the e
2. Be sure to sig
3 Return the for

1
P
Vo

Co
'

4. Upan recalpt.
ment, - PennDOY

- "PROVIDING

. You should fci;#ud”’
if you have sar : ine on
ion, we cannot ry riving ordv-

ge this suspension . ';  tghnqurivs—

eceive your ackng

arlier credit. Coms : 'ﬁallaving
ge this suspension: >

nclosed DL-16LC acknowllcgliﬂt form,

n the form. .

m to:

Pennsylvania Departsent uf ¥ransportation
Bureau of Driver Li&iﬂsiﬁ&

P.0. Box 68693

Harrisburg, PA 17106‘8‘93

review and acceptance of this acknowloda-
will send yvou a receipt confirming the

date .that credit began. If you do not réceive a receipt

from .us within

3 weeks of mailing vour dﬁuﬂunnts. please

contact our office. Otherwise, you will not be given

< COMMONWEALTH'S
~ EXHIBIT

KB
g
g
o
s
2

\--




03246€6170477184

credit toward serving this suspension. PennDOT phone
numbersrare listed at the end of this letter.

PROVIDING P

Within twe last 30 days of your suspension/revocation, we
will send you a letter asking that vou provide proof of in-
surance at that time. This letter will 1ist acceptable
documents and'what will be needed if yvou do not own a vehicle

registergd in Pennsylvania.

Important: Please make sure that PennDOT is notified if vou
move from your current address. You may notify PennDOT of
vour addrdss change by calling any of the phone numbers
listed at the end of this letter.

[

APPEAL S : |
You have the right to appeal this mction to the Court of
Common Pleas (Civil Division) within 30 days of the mail
date, SEPTEMBER 10, 2003, of this letter. JXf vou file an
appeal in the County Court, the Court will give you a time-
stamped cer%i#ied copy of the appesal. In order for your
appeal to be valid, you must send this tine*;tllﬂed certi-
fied copy of the appeal by certified mail tos"

Pennsylvania Department of Transportation

Office of Chief Counsel

Thirgd Floor, Riverfront Office Center

Ha%rlsburg. PA 171064-2516

Remember ,. thls is an OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SUSFENSION. You
must return the enclosed DL-16LC acknowledgmeant form to
PennDOT by 10/15/2003

e Sincerely,

@aleoen 3. ikl

L Rebeccs L. Bickley, Director
o Bureau of Driver Licensing

SEND FEE/UICENSE/DL-16LC/TO: INFORMATION (7:00 AM TO 9:00 PM)

Department of Transportation IN STATE 1-800-932-4600
Bureau of yDriver Licensing OUT-OF-STATE 717-391-6190
P.0. Box' 68693 TDD IN STATE 1-800-228-0676

Harrisburg, PA 17106-8693 TDD OUT-OF-STATE 717-391-6191

SV



’ ACKNOWLEDGMENT of
SuUs PENSION/REVOCATION/DISQUAUFICATION/CANCELLAWQN AS REQUIRED UNDER
SECTION 1541 OF THE VEMICLE CODE
| Piease Print All information in fnk | —

‘o

ALL nformation MUST be 'combigteu or creait will not be given. Al credit will he based on the postmark date of your mailing.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT THIS FORM:

1. SECTION A: Please provide any personal information that is not aiready compieted.
SECTION B: if you have a change of address, piease provide this infarmation. NOTE: Your voter registration will be changed uniess you
chech the box beiow yeur new address information.

3 SECTION C. Picase 5ign this section, otherwise this form WILL BE REJECTED.

4 SECTION D. Picase send this form to the sddress listed in SECTION D,

It you are & resident of Pennsylvani, #nd you are 18 years of age or older, you are eligibie for 8 photo identification card, You may apply for a
photo denhification card at any Driver License Center for a cost of 10.00. You must present two (2) forms of proper identification (i.e., birth
cerbficate, vahd U.S, passpo? marriage certificate, voter registration,etc.) in order to obtain your phito identification card.

e

PA Dnver s License Number Last Name Jr., ste. |First Name Middie Name
. I
26233983 S WILLIAMS FMICHAEL
Date of Birth - Socia Security Number Daytime Telsphone Number
. Y
OB72811 (80 - .- { H

-4

CHANGE OR CORRECTION OF ADDRESS

New Street Address City
Coga

4

s‘ﬁ@ 2ip Code

{3 By law, !f you are registefed to vote, this application will change your volsr- rngistration . $ {iNIBsS YOu check here.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND CERTIFICATION

i, o . hereby acknowiedge that my driving Privilege is !

Please Print Your Name ) o

g ' m .

ettty that all mfmmnhon/qwcn on ths ecknowiodgment 1s trug and COPAEEE, end MVM m 70' proper Mt. } understand that upon

testrahon, Wil DR rraured 1o pply for the issuance, renows! or reptacumsnt of my W't Licanse, Laamaer's Permit or Camera Card,

wirthever o needod i rger 1o o icensad in Pennsyivania, if § use & MRERERHGEr FerAoH; 1 vammn PEAnDOT to turnish them with
my Grving record for the purpose of procassing tius form. .

X L

méwumnu in Pennsylvania,

Signature In ink i ™ T Hata
WARNING. Misstatement of fact 1s 3 miscemeanor of the third degree, punismu&ay 3 Mﬂ-n‘pm 2,500.00 avwt/dr imprisonment up to one

year (18 PAC S Scchon 4904(!)))

PLEASE NOTE it yuu veeu YQu are enttied to cradit based on @ Jdate other than the putmdrk date of your misiling, or If you have siready
surrengered your driver h hcense or submitted an athgavit, piease expiain.

o

L

ADLTIONAL INFORMATION,

1'- T e st e maded IO
R ,PnnnDOl * Bureau of Oriver Licensing * 7.0, Box B3883 * Herrishurg, PA 17108-8893
S eE g peview N Au eptance of this acknowiedgment, PennDOT will sand you & recaipt, tonfirming the date that cradit began. it you
Qe bt e a1 c-.;n withint 3 wanks of your mailing, plasse contact PennDOT st tha telaphons numbditr(s) listed balow:
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v COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
ﬂ' f DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
r Bureau uf Driver Licensing

“5‘ Mail Date: SEPTEMBER 10, 200%
MICHAEL SCOTT WILLIAMS WID & 0324%bkLI?0477284 001
RTE 219 CHAPMANS TRL CT PROCESSING DATE 09/03/2003
R R 1 BOX b2 DRIVER LICENSE # 20233943

DU BOIS PA 15801 DATE OF BIRTH 08/28/1980

v i
Dear MR. WILLIAMS:

This is an O0fficial Notice of the Suspension of vour Driving
Prjvxlege as authorized by Section 1532C of the Pennsylvania
Vehicle Codo As a result of vour 06/18/2002 conviction of
vlolntlns Section 13A30 of the Controlled. sabstancc. Drug,
Device and Cosmetic Act, on 03/22/3&03&i- kl

- Your driving privilege is SUSFEN
MONTH(S) effective 06/1%8/72006 ut- 12.

This susnension is in addition to any cthnr tu:ncnsions al-
ready on your record. .

Y

g

Y

lege. - You will not receive credit ﬁ#ﬂ‘ﬁﬂ,_
pension uhtil we receive your acknowiwt mar
surrender ' the acknowledgment faii® b
1671572003, for earlier credit. "Eﬂg&:
steps to?aqknowledge this susponaicu:

!arn. You may
 this  date,
the following

1. Complete the enclosed DL-16LC aaknowltdiﬁnnt form.
Be sure to sign the form.
3. Return the form to:
Pennsylvania Department of Transportation
o Bureau of Driver Licaﬂ&inﬁ
» . P.0. Box 68693 _
L Harrisburg, PA 17106-8693
4. Upon.recaeipt, review and acceptance of this acknowledg-
ment, PennDOT will send vou # receipt confirming the
dote that credit began. 1f vou do not receive a receint
from: us within 3 weeks of majling vour documents, please
contact our office. Otherwise, you will not be given
credit. toward serving this suspension. PennDOT phone
J-qﬁs are listed at the end of this letter.

; COMMONWEALTH's
EXHIBIT




032466170477184
i
1, '

ﬁ

PROVIDING PROQF OF INSURANCE

wWithin" thg last 30 days of your suspension/revocation, we
will seqd’you a letter asking that you previde proof of in-
surance at that time. This letter will 1ist acceptable
dncuments and what will be needed if you do not own a vehicle
reglstyfed in Pennasvlvania. :

Important: Please make sure that PennDOT is notified if you
move from vour current address. You may notify PennDOT of
vour address change by calling any of the phone numbers
listed at’ the end of this letter.

APPEAL :
You have. the right to appeal this action to the Court of
Common: Pleas (Civil Division) within 30 days of the mail
date, SEPTEMBER 10, 2003, of this letter. ' I¥ you file an
appeal in the County Court, the Court will 9ive you a time-
stamped certified copy of the appesl. In order for your
appeal to be valid, vou must send this time-stamped certi-
fied copy of the appeal by certified mail to:

Pennsylvania Department of Trlnsnartation

" Office of Chief Counsel

Third Floor, Riverfront Office Clnttr

Harrisburg, PA 171064-2516
Remember, this is an OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SUSPENSION. You
must return the enclosed DL-16LC acknowﬂiﬁﬂuint form to
PennDOT by 10/15/72003.

Sincerely,

T Rebecca L. Bickley, Director
B Bureau of Driver Licensing

SLND FEE/LICENSE/DL-16LC/TO1 INFORMATION (7300 AM TO 9:00 PM)

Department of Transportation IN STATE 1-800-932-464600
Bureau of Driver Licensing oOUT-OF~STATE 717-391-6190
P.0. Box! 68693 " YDD IN STATE 1-800-228-0676

Harrisburg, PA 17106-8693 TOD OUT-OF-STATE 717-391-6191

t



0326661?0§77184 -

f !
PROVIDING PROQF OF INSURANCE
Within the last 30 davs of yvour suspension/revocation, we
will sénd‘you a letter asking that you provide proof of in-
surance a3t that time. This letter will list acceptable
documents and what will be needed if vyou do net own a vehicle
reg)stech in Pennsylvania.

Important: FPlease make sure that PennDOT is notified if you
move from yvour current address. ‘You may notify PennDOT of
your address change by calling any of the phone numbers
listed at .the end of this latter.
APPEAL .,
You have the right to appeal this action to the Court of
Common Pleas (Civil Division) within 30 d&ys ‘of the mail
date, SERTEMBER 10, 2003, of this letter. ' If you file an
appeal in the County Court, the Court will ctvo you & time-
stamped certified copy of the appesl. 1In order for your
appeal to be valid, you must send this tima-stamped certi-
fied copy of the appeal by certified mail £01

fnnsylvania Department of Trahsnnftatien

Office of Chief Counsel

Thiird Floor, Riverfront Office Clntir

Harrisburg, PA 171064-2516

Remember, this is an OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SUSPENSION. You
must return the enclosed DL-16LC lekﬂowatﬂuuint form to
PennDOT. by 1071572003,

S Sincerely,

SN (ZLJZh&e4L:S Qiu&IIZQE\
" Rebecca L. Bickley, Director

L Bureau of Driver Licensing

Wt
.\" .

SLND FEE/#]CENSE/DL-I6LC/TOS INFORMATION (7:00 AM TO 9:00 PM)
Department of Transportation IN STATE 1-800-932-4600
Bureau of Driver Licensing QUT-0F~STATE 717-391-6190
P.0. Box}68693 TDD IN STATE 1-800-228-0676

Harrxsburd PA 17106-8693 TDD OUT-OF-STATE 717-391-6191



¢ ACKNOWLEDGMENT of
SUSPENSION/REVOCATION/DISQUALIFICATION/CANCELLATION AS REQUIRED UNDER
: SECTION 1541 OF THE VEHICLE CODE
C | Piease Print All information in ink | —

[T

Al informanon MUST be compieled or creat will not be given. All cradit wil be based on the postmark date of your mailing.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR‘Fl!_LmO OUT THIS FORM:

* SECTION A Picase provide any personal information that i1s not aiready compieted.

Pl SECTION B if you have a change of address, please provide this mnformation. NOTE: Your voter registraton wili be changed unless you
checr the bux helow your new addross information.

3 SECTION C. #lepse sign this section, otherwise this form WILL BE REJECTED,

4 SECTION D. mp’ase send this form o the address isted i SECTION O.

't you are a resident of Pennsyivania, and you are 16 years of age or older, you ars ehgible for a photo identification card. You may apply for a
photc gentihication car‘q at any Driver License Center for @ cost of 10.00. You must présent two (2) iorms of proper identification (1.e., birth
certificate, vaha U S, pas§pcrt, marriage certificate, voter registration,etc.) in order to obiain yeur photo identification card.

i ¢ ;

3

PA Driver s License Nump(e'r Last Name Jdr., stc. | First Name Middle Name
26233983 - WILLIAMS MICHAEL
Date of Birth S Social Security Number Daytime Telephone Number
BN
08/268/1980 o x - - { 3

e
CHANGE (OR CORREQTION OF ADDRESS
New Street Adaress - City State 2ip Code

'
yoo ‘
’

(] By 'aw. it you are registered (o vote, this apphication will change your voter registration MIdress uniess you check here.

[

ACYNOWLEOGMENT AND CERTIFICATION

\
1

. Neredy acknowiedge that my driving privilege s Suspended/Revoked/Disquaiified in Pennsylvania.
AND

' rertfy Inat ail information given on s acknowiedgment 1s true and Correct, angd heredy apply for proper credit. | understand that upon
restoration, + will be required to apply for the issuance, renewal or replacement of my Ofiver's License, Learner's Permit or Camera Card,
wrichever 15 needed n order 10 be hicensed in Pennsylvania. It} use a mdssehger: Servics, ) hereby authorize PennDOT to furnish them with
my driving record for the purpose of processing this form. o

‘

X o

Pioase Pront ‘foun Name
A

. Signature in ink )
WANNING  Musstatement of fact 15 & misdemeanor of the third degres, punishisble by 8 fine of up to 2,500.00 and/or imprisonment up to one
year |18 PAC S Secton 4904(D)}.
. 1 .
PLEASE NOTE. If you leel you are entitied to credit based on a date ofher than the Postmiark date of your mailing, or if you have already
surrengered your driver's license or submitted an affidswit, please axplan, )

f
ALL THONAL 1nF ORMATION
Teus torr must be m,aruw to.

G

PennDOT * Bureau of Driver Licensing * P.O. Bak 08693 * Harrisburg, PA 17106-8693

LDuT recept. review and acceplance of trus acknowieagment, PennDOT will Send you & raceipt, confirming the date that credit began. If you
0C ot receive tras récetpt within 3 weeks of your mailing, please contact PennDOT at the telephvone number(s) listed below:

PR INFORMATION (7:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.)
o L In State. 1-800-932-4600 TOD in Siate: 1800.278-0878
: ! _ Out-of-State. 1-797-391-$180 TOD Out-ef-Siate: 1-717-201.019

Please keap 8 copy of tus torm for your records.



’ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
T DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORYATION
R Bureau of Driver Licansing

: Harrisburg, PA 17123

09/03/2003 -

MICHAEL SCOTT WILLIAMS agantha7auvvx7a 003
R D L BOX.L5 9%/8a/8n03

A

ROCKTON PA), 1585k
A

3

g
N
Dear MR. ‘NILLIAHS:
1
The bction which was indicated nﬁ %hg{_
that vou,received with an effective dats -1
been rempved from your record, The lﬁ*i&u‘

ls‘ ‘.
I

70172005 has
£ was rtﬁovtd

4

Authority Code: 1532C
Descrzption: DRUG SU$FEN#

This notmce only applies to tiy 0 g@@#.,
Any other action of which you have ¥ wniios in
effect. o e

If this action makes y¢u<algﬁ"

Rebetca T

Buresu of ﬂU " Licensing

INFORMATION (7:00 AM to 9:00 PM)

IN STATE ' 1-800-932-64500
OUT-OF-STATE 717-391-6190
TDD IN STATE 1-800-228-0676

TDD OUT-OF -$TATE 717-391-6191
L E

MONWEA\.“‘\ S
2 cO MEXH ‘B‘T




' COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
wot DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
o Bureau of Driver Licensing

P, Narriskurg, PA 17123

. 09/03/2003
NICHAEL SCOTT WILLIAMS 332“hbl?£ﬂ77172 00l
R D 1 BOX,kS 09/03/2003

U - 23403439
ROCKTON PA 1585k 08/02/3974

Dear MR"“ILLIAMS:

The a 'tion which was indicated on the Official Notice
that vou received with an effective date of 07/01/2003 has
been removed from your record. The action thﬁ&-w&s relcvtd
is: U :

Authority Code:  1532C
Dekcriptionx DRUG SUSPENSION

sted above.
- remains in

Th:s,notnce only applies to the actio
Any othen.hctxon of which you have hlun not:
effect. o

If &HXS'action makes vou eligible to drive you will
receive additional correaspondence advising you of that fact,

. Sincerely,

RebeecauL.’ﬂﬁv.iﬁvy Director
Bureau of Drivar Licensing

INFORMATION (7:00 AM to 9:00 PM)

IN STATE -/ 1-800-932-4600
fUYT OF-STATE 717-391-6190
DD IN STATE 1-800-228-0676
DD OUT-OF-STATE 717-391-6191

EXHiB|

]
8
£
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Service: Get by LEXSEE®
Citation: 145 Pa. Commw. 164,at 168

145 Pa. Commw. 164, *; 602 A.2d 499, **;
1992 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 90, ***

COMMONWEALTH of Pennsylvania, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, BUREAU OF DRIVER
LICENSING, Appellant, v. Samuel SMITH, Appellee

No. 1928 C.D. 1989
COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

145 Pa. Commw. 164; 602 A.2d 499; 1992 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 90

September 10, 1990, Argued
January 23, 1992, Decided
January 23, 1992, Filed

SUBSEQUENT HISTORY: [***1]
Petition for Allowance of Appeal Denied August 6, 1992,

PRIOR HISTORY: APPEALED From No. 89-2775-11-6. Common Pleas Court of Bucks
County. Judge OSCAR S. BORTNER

CASE SUMMARY

PROCEDURAL POSTURE: Appellant Pennsylvania Department of Transportation sought
review of an order of the Court of Common Pleas of Bucks County (Pennsylvania), which
ordered appellant to reimburse appeliee driver for counsel fees and court costs incurred

in challenging the erroneous revocation of appellee's driver's license.

OVERVIEW: Appellant Pennsylvania Department of Transportation erroneously revoked
appellee's driver's license. Appellant's employees informed appellee that he needed to
hire an attorney to appeal the revocation in court. At trial, appellant conceded that the
revocation was erroneous and the trial court awarded counsel fees. On appeal, the court
reversed the award of counsel fees to appeliee, holding that the trial court had no
authority to award counsel fees for alleged misconduct that occurred prior to the filing of
the appeal. The court stated that under 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2503(7) and (9),
entitlement to counsel fees was not triggered by the misconduct of a party uniess it
occurred "during the pendency of a matter” or in "commencing the matter." Appellant's
alleged misconduct occurred before the commencement of appellee's action, therefore it
was not within the statute. The court also determined that in enacting the Costs Act, 71
P.S. 8§ 2031-2035, the legislature expressly intended not to permit an award of counsel
fees for the erroneous revocation unless it was appealed to a court and the agency
thereafter engaged in misconduct covered by 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2503.

OUTCOME: The court reversed the decision of the trial court and held that the award of
counsel fees to appellee driver incurred in challenging an erroneous revocation of his
driver's license by appellant Pennsylvania Department of Transportation was not
permitted because there was no statutory authority for awarding counsel fees for alleged
misconduct that occurred before the commencement of the legal action.

CORE TERMS: revocation, misconduct, court of common pleas, license, notice, Costs Act,
licensee, pendency, advice, statutory authority, judicial system, pari materia,

http://www lexis.com/research/retrieve? m=0da6fdd5e752¢6028955acb5897c2f05&csve=... 9/15/2004
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commencement, taxation, unified, stupid, commencing, Rules of Civil Procedure, license
revocation, prevailing party, plain meaning, local rules, entitlement, reinstated, frivolous,
authorize, vexatious, revoking, vacate, substantially justified

LexisNexis(R) Headnotes ¢ Hide Headnotes

Civil Procedure > Costs & Attorney Fees > Attorney Fees ‘:TQ

HN1 4 There can be no recovery of counsel fees from an adverse party in the absence of
express statutory allowance of attorney's fees or a clear contractual agreement of
the parties, or some other established exception permitting attorney's fees in a
given situation. The burden of proving entitlement to attorney’s fees is on the party
claiming such entitlement. A trial court's determination regarding the award of
counsel fees will not be reversed on appeal if the findings are supported on the
record, in the absence of an abuse of discretion. More Like This Headnote

G
Civil Procedure > Costs & Attorney Fees > Attorney Fees “;gg
HN2y See Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2503(7), (9).

Governments > Legislation > Interpretation ‘;:I
HN3 4 See 1 Pa. Cons. Stat, § 1932.

&
Civil Procedure > Costs & Attorney Fees > Attorney Fees .
HN4¥% 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2503 does not authorize the agencies of the commonwealth to
make awards of attorneys' fees in agency proceedings. More Like This Headnote

Civil Procedure > Costs & Attorney Fees > Attorney Fees ‘;ﬂz’

HN5 % The Costs Act, 71 P.S. §§ 2031-2035, authorizes commonweaith agencies to award
counsel fees and costs where the agency initiates an adversary adjudication and
the prevailing party, other than the commonwealth, incurs fees and other expenses
in connection with that proceeding, unless the adjudicative officer finds that the
position of the agency, as a party to the proceeding, was substantially justified or
that special circumstances make an award unjust. 71 P.S. § 2033(a). The Costs Act
also authorizes a court to award fees and expenses to a prevailing party, other than
the commonwealth, in the event a party appeals the underlying decision of the
agency to a court having jurisdiction over appeals from that agency, unless the
court finds that the position of the Commonwealth agency during the adversary
adjudication was substantially justified, or that special circumstances make such an

award unjust. 71 P.S. § 2033(f). More Like This Headnote

Civil Procedure > Costs & Attorney Fees > Attorney Fees “:e.ti‘z

HN6 ¥ The definition of "adversary adjudication" in the Costs Act specifically excludes the
granting, reviewing, revoking or suspending a license or registration. 71 P.S. §
2032(2). Therefore, the general assembly expressly intended not to permit an
award of counsel fees for the erroneous revocation unless the revocation is
appealed to a court and the agency thereafter engages in misconduct covered by
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2503. More Like This Headnote

COUNSEL: Timothy P. Wile, Asst. Counsel in Charge of Appellate Section, for appellant.
Andrew F. Schneider, for appellee.

JUDGES: Pellegrini, and Byer, J1., and Barbieri, Senior Judge. Pellegrini, Judge, concurring.

http://www lexis.com/research/retrieve? m=0da6fdd5¢752¢6028955ach5897c2f05&csve=... 9/15/2004
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OPINIONBY: BYER

OPINION: [*166] [**500] The Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (DOT)
appeals from an order of the Court of Common Pleas of Bucks County which ordered DOT to
reimburse appellee Samuel Smith $ 650.00 in counsel fees and costs he incurred in appealing
what DOT conceded to be the erroneous revocation of Smith's driver's license. Although we
understand completely what motivated the trial court to impose this sanction and for that
reason might be tempted to affirm, we must conclude that the award of counsel fees, like
DOT's original action in revoking Smith's license, is contrary to the governing statutes.
Therefore, we reverse that portion of the order which awarded fees n1 and we vacate with
respect to the costs.

------------ End Footnotes- - - - - - - - - - - - - - [*%%2]

DOT notified Smith on March 24, 1989 that his license was being revoked for one year
pursuant to 75 Pa.C.S. § 1532 because he had been convicted of violating 75 Pa.C.S. § 3301
("Driving on right side of roadway"). This was an obvious error, because a conviction under
75 Pa.C.S. § 3301 does not result in any revocation or suspension. n2 Smith contacted his
lawyer who advised him to call the toll free "800" number for DOT listed on the notification.

[*167] According to Smith's uncontradicted testimony before the trial court, the person
who answered when he dialed this "800" number informed him that the revocation notice
was a mistake. However, this person further advised Smith that he would have to hire an
attorney to appeal the revocation to court, and suggested he contact DOT at its location in
Harrisburg by another toll free number. Smith dialed the second "800" number, and the DOT
employee who answered told Smith that [***3] his "best bet was to go back to court, that
is the only way to get it off your record." (Notes of testimony, June 20, 1989, at 5(9a)).

Smith gave this information to his lawyer, who then filed an appeal to the Court of Common
Pleas of Bucks County. At hearing on the appeatl, counsel for DOT conceded that the appeal
should be sustained. DOT's counsel also stated that he had been unaware of this obvious
error until the day before the hearing, and that he then attempted to call Smith's lawyer but
was unable to reach him. Smith paid his lawyer a $ 600.00 fee and incurred court costs of $
50.00 for the appeal. (8a-9a).

The trial court held that because of the "stupid advice" n3 DOT gave Smith when he
[**501] called the "800" numbers, the [*168] "price for giving that [stupid advice] is $
650.00 . . . . assessed against the Commonwealth." (14a). The trial judge did not explain at
the time the legal basis for his ruling. In his subsequent opinion, the trial judge did not cite
any supporting statute, but indicated he had imposed the sanction for bad faith conduct, in
that Smith had been "compelled to obtain counsel to defend against a meritless license
suspension [sic], which the [¥**4] Commonwealth knew to be meritless . . . . That advise

http://www lexis.com/research/retrieve? m=0da6fdd5e752c6028955acb5897c2f05&csve=... 9/15/2004
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[sic] cost [Smith] $ 650.00 in counsel fees." (22a). Because of the references to "bad faith"
and citation of State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Allen, 375 Pa.Superior Ct. 319, 544
A.2d 491 (1988), in its opinion, the opinion implies, or we at least infer, that the trial court
based its award of fees on 42 Pa.C.S. § 2503(7) and (9).

n3 Actually the advice DOT employees gave Smith was good advice, because it ensured that
the license revocation would be automatically stayed pending disposition of his statutory
appeal. 75 Pa.C.S. § 1550(b). It may have been "stupid" that DOT has no internal procedure
for correcting its obvious mistakes, but it was not "stupid” of DOT's employees to advise
Smith to file an appeal in order to protect his license. Indeed, if Smith had not appealed, we
easily can envision DOT arguing that he would be bound by a concededly erroneous
revocation once the time for appeal had expired. See, e.g., Department of Transportation v.
Matlack, 144 Pa.Commonwealth Ct. 12, 600 A.2d 998 (1991) (even though DOT blocked out
the portion of licensee's revocation notice explaining his appellate rights by placing a sticker
over that portion stating "we have received notice that you have not been successful in your
appeal. Therefore the action of the department is reinstated,” nevertheless DOT insisted that
licensee's appeal from that reinstated revocation was untimely because it was not filed within
30 days of that notice; this court held that licensee had failed to meet his burden of
establishing that DOT's obliteration of the explanation of his appeal rights demonstrated
fraud or breakdown in DOT's operations sufficient to justify nunc pro tunc relief, and held
licensee's statutory appeal was untimely). We note that the revocation notice in this case
contained the information that "You have the right to appeal to the Court of Common Pleas .
. . within thirty (30) days of the mail date of this notice. If you appeal, your license will be
reinstated pending a final decision by the Court." (3a).

------------ End Footnotes- - - - - - - - - - - - - - [*¥*x5]

The general (or "American") rule is that "N Fthere can be no recovery of counsel fees from
an adverse party in the absence of express statutory allowance of attorney's fees or a clear
contractual agreement of the parties, or some other established exception permitting
attorney's fees in a given situation. Corace v. Balint, 418 Pa. 262, 210 A.2d 882 (1965);
Shanks v. Alderson, 399 Pa.Superior Ct. 485, 582 A.2d 883 (1990): White v. Redevelopment
Authority, City of McKeesport, 69 Pa.Commonwealth Ct. 307, 451 A.2d 17 (1982).

The burden of proving entitlement to attorney's fees is on the party claiming such
entitlement. Jones v. Muir, 511 Pa. 535, 515 A.2d 855 (1986). A trial court's determination
regarding the award of counsel fees will not be reversed on appeal if the findings are
supported on the record, in the absence of an abuse of discretion. Citizens For Responsible
Development v. Carlisle Zoning Hearing Board, 127 Pa.Commonwealth Ct. 640. 562 A.2d 938
(1989); [***6] [*169] Bower v. Hoefner, 118 Pa.Commonwealth Ct. 293, 545 A.2d 423

(1988).

The Judicial Code provides express statutory authority for the award of counsel fees in ten
enumerated instances, 42 Pa.C.S. § 2503(1)-(10), only two of which are arguably applicable
to this case. Section 2503 provides, in relevant part: .

HN2";

The following participants shall be entitled to a reasonable counsel fee as part of
the taxable costs of the matter:

X k%
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(7) Any participant who is awarded counsel fees as a sanction against
another participant for dilatory, obdurate or vexatious conduct during
the pendency of a matter.

X X X

(9) Any participant who is awarded counsel fees because the conduct
of another party in commencing the matter or otherwise was
arbitrary, vexatious or in bad faith.

(emphasis added).

Under section 2503(7) and (9), entitlement to counsel fees is not triggered by the
misconduct of a party unless it occurs "during the pendency of a matter” or in "commencing
the matter." We acknowledge that 42 Pa.C.S. § 2503(9) does use the phrase "in commencing
the matter or otherwise." (emphasis added). However, we previously [***7] have
construed the words "or otherwise" as referring to a party's misconduct in raising defenses to
a pending "matter." White, 69 Pa.Commonwealth Ct. at 314, 451 A.2d at 20. Therefore, it is
not open to us to construe "or otherwise" as referring to a party's conduct at a time before
the actual commencement of a case in court. See also Cher-Rob, Inc. v. Art Monument Co.,
406 Pa.Superior Ct. 330, 333-335, [**502] 594 A.2d 362, 364-65 (1991) (approving and
following White's interpretation of 42 Pa.C.S. § 2503(7)).

[*170] "Matter" is defined by the Judicial Code as: "Action, proceeding or appeal." 42
Pa.C.S. § 102. "Proceeding” is defined by the Judicial Code as: "Includ[ing] every declaration,
petition or other application which may be made to a court under law or usage or under
special statutory authority, but the term does not include an action or an appeal.” Id.
(emphasis added). "Appeal” is defined by the Judicial Code as: "Any petition or other
application to a court for review of subordinate governmental determinations . . . ." Id.
(emphasis added).

"Action” [***8] is defined by the Judicial Code as: "Any action at law or in equity." Id.
Although it is not explicit from this definition that an action at law or in equity is limited to an
action in a court, that limitation becomes apparent upon considering the plain meaning and
common usage of the word. See 1 Pa.C.S. § 1903(a) ("Words and phrases shall be construed
according to rules of grammar and according to their common and approved usage").
"Action” has been defined as:

["Action"] in its usual legal sense means a suit brought in a court; a formal
complaint within the jurisdiction of a court of law . . . . The legal and formal
demand of one's right from another person or party made and insisted on in a
court of justice. An ordinary proceeding in a court of justice by which one party
prosecutes another . . . . It includes all the formal proceedings in a court of
justice attendant upon the demand of a right made by one person of another in
such court, including an adjudication upon the right and its enforcement or denial
by the court.

Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979), 26.

"Action” elsewhere has been defined as:
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1: a deliberative or authorized proceeding: a (1): [***9] a legal proceeding by
which one demands or enforces one's right in a court of justice (2): a judicial
proceeding for the enforcement or protection of a right, the redress or prevention
of a wrong, or the punishment of a public [*171] offense -- usu. distinguished
from a special proceeding . . . .

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1986), 21.

Therefore, as commonly used and in light of the Judicial Code's definitions of "proceeding”
and "appeal” in terms of applications or appeals to a court, "action" must refer to a "matter"
before a court of the unified judicial system of this Commonwealth. See Kelly v. Thompson,
326 Pa.Superior Ct. 364, 474 A.2d 44 (1984) ("pendency of a matter refers to the pendency
of the matter in a court . . . ."); Duquesne Light Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission, 117 Pa.Commonwealth Ct. 28, 543 A.2d 196, appeal granted, 521 Pa. 632, 558
A.2d 533 (1988) (section 2503 applies only to proceedings before "components of the unified
judicial system"); Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole v. Baker, 82
Pa.Commonwealth Ct. 86, 474 A.2d 415 (1984) [***10] (section 2503 applies only to
proceedings before "components of the unified judicial system").

The in pari materia principle of statutory construction under 1 Pa.C.S. § 1932 is of particular
significance in this case. "M¥¥Section 1932 provides: "(a) Statutes or parts of statutes are in
pari materia when they relate to the same persons or things or to the same class of persons
or things. (b) Statutes in pari materia shall be construed together, if possible, as one
statute.” As DOT points out in its brief, the legislature has provided for the award of counsel
fees in proceedings in adversary adjudications before administrative agencies of this
Commonwealth in the so-called "Costs Act," Act 1982-257, 71 P.S. §§ 2031-2035. "N4TThe
Judicial Code, specifically section 2503, does not authorize the agencies of this
Commonwealth to make awards of attorneys' fees in agency proceedings, Duquesne Light;
Baker. However, the Costs Act does provide such authority.

HNSFThe Costs Act authorizes Commonwealth agencies to award counsel fees and costs
where the Commonwealth agency initiates an adversary adjudication and the prevailing
[**503] party (other than the Commonwealth) incurs fees and [*172] [***11] other
expenses in connection with that proceeding, unless the adjudicative officer finds "that the
position of the agency, as a party to the proceeding, was substantially justified or that special
circumstances make an award unjust." 71 P.S. § 2033(a). The Costs Act also authorizes a
court to award fees and expenses to a prevailing party (other than the Commonwealth) in
the event a party appeals the underlying decision of the agency to a court having jurisdiction
over appeals from that agency, unless the court finds that the position of the Commonwealth
agency during the adversary adjudication was substantially justified, or that special
circumstances make such an award unjust. 71 P.S. § 2033(f). The Costs Act is in pari
materia with section 2503 of the Judicial Code and their provisions must be construed in a
consistent manner, if possible. 1 Pa.C.S. § 1932.

Although the Costs Act could be read as allowing an award of attorney's fees against an
agency where it has initiated an action in the agency, such as by DOT's notice of revocation
in this case, "N®Fthe definition of "adversary adjudication” in the Costs Act spetifically
excludes the "Granting, reviewing, revoking or [***12] suspending a license or
registration . . ." 71 P.S. § 2032(2). Therefore, the General Assembly expressly intended not
to permit an award of counsel fees for the erroneous revocation unless the revocation is
appealed to a court and the agency thereafter engages in misconduct covered by 42 Pa.C.S.

§ 2503.
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Thus, the Costs Act lends support to our interpretation of "matter” within the meaning of 42
Pa.C.S. § 2503(7) and (9) as applying only to those matters pending or commencing in a
court of the unified judicial system of this Commonwealth. See Lehotzky v. Commonwealth
State Civil Service Commission, 82 Pa.Commonwealth Ct. 612, 615, 477 A.2d 13, 14-15
(1984) ("by passing the Costs Act, the Legislature has indicated that it did not intend the
Judicial Code . . . to be construed as permitting an agency to award costs and attorneys'
fees . . . . For this court to hold that such was the intent and to so interpret the statutes
would [*173] be to render the Costs Act surplusage and our interpretation would thus be
contrary to the edicts of Section 1922 of the Statutory Construction Act . . . . In promulgating
the Costs Act, the legisiature [***13] has now acknowledged the issue of fees and
expenses in litigation involving Commonweaith agencies and evinced an intent to address it.
This Court should not engage in what would be, in effect, judicial legislation overriding the
efforts of the legislature.").

The misconduct of DOT in this case (the blatantly mistaken notice of revocation of Smith's
driver's license, and the failure of DOT employees to informally correct DOT's mistake) did
not occur during the pendency of a matter in a court or in commencement of a matter in a
court, as "matter" is defined in 42 Pa.C.S. § 102. Therefore, the "matter” did not commence
for purposes of 42 Pa.C.S. § 2503(9) until Smith filed his appeal in the court of common
pleas. Likewise, no matter was pending before a court within the meaning of 42 Pa.C.S. §
2503(7) until after the appeal had been filed.

We hold that because the trial court had no statutory authority to award counsel fees for
DOT's alleged misconduct occurring before commencement of this matter by Smith's filing his
appeal, the court abused its discretion in awarding counsel fees. Although we are
sympathetic to Mr. Smith, an innocent man who because of DOT's negligence [***14] was
compelied to hire a lawyer to file an appeal to vindicate his statutory rights, there simply is
no statutory authority which permits an award of counsel fees, no matter how tempting it
may be to allow them here. n4

n4 Because we have found that 42 Pa.C.S. § 2503(7) and (9) does not apply to the alleged
misconduct of DOT under the circumstances, we have no occasion to address and we express
no opinion on the issue of whether the record supports the trial court's "finding" of bad faith,
or whether the record would otherwise support a finding of alternative types of misconduct
which can, in appropriate cases, justify an award of counsel fees under section 2503(7) and
(9) (i.e., arbitrary, vexatious, obdurate, dilatory). See generally Santoro v. City of
Philadelphia, 59 Pa.Commonwealth Ct. 114, 429 A.2d 113 (1981); In re Estate of Roos, 305
Pa.Superior Ct. 86, 93 n. 2, 451 A.2d 255, 259 n, 2 (1982).

[*174] [**504] We also [***15] deem it advisable to address DOT's contention that
42 Pa.C.S. § 2503 does not apply to appeals to common pleas court from a license
revocation because such statutory appeals are not governed by the Rules of Civil Procedure
and therefore are not considered "civil actions" for purposes of various procedural rules. See
Shaw v. Department of Transportation, 122 Pa.Commonwealth Ct. 636, 553 A.2d 108
(1989). We find this argument to be frivolous. n5

n5 Smith has not requested this court to impose counsel fees or any other sanction relating
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to this frivolous argument by DOT.

Whether or not an appeal from a license revocation is a "civil action” for purposes of the
Rules of Civil Procedure, the plain meaning of 42 Pa.C.S. § 2503(7) and (9) is that attorney's
fees may be appropriate for misconduct occurring in commencement of or during the
pendency of statutory appeals. This follows from the definition of "matter" as including
"proceedings” and "appeals." "Proceeding” includes [***16] every petition or application
"which may be made to a court . . . under special statutory authority”, and "appeal" includes
any petition or application "to a court for review of subordinate governmental
determinations."” 42 Pa.C.S. § 102. The plain meaning of these terms includes a statutory
appeal within the definition of "matter." See Department of Public Assistance v. Ward, 108
Pa.Commonwealth Ct. 572, 530 A.2d 145 (1987) (upholding award of counsel fees pursuant
to section 2503 against an agency of the Commonwealth, and rejecting Department of Public
Assistance's argument that sovereign immunity precluded such awards, noting that the
legislature has vested courts with the statutory power to tax costs including counsel fees
against all litigants, including the Commonwealth and its agencies). There is nothing in 42
Pa.C.S. § 2503 which limits its scope to civil actions governed by the Rules of Civil Procedure.

Moreover, it is disingenuous for DOT to assert here that 42 Pa.C.S. § 2503 does not permit
attorneys' fees to be awarded against DOT in a statutory appeal, in light of [*175] DOT's
inconsistent position asserted in Department of Transportation v. Zurka, 135
Pa.Commonwealth Ct. 238, 580 A.2d 466 (1990). [***17] In Zurka, DOT asserted that a
motorist's petition to a trial court for credit against a suspension order constituted bad faith
misconduct within the scope of 42 Pa.C.S. § 2503(9), and urged this court to issue a
prospective warning that counsel fees would be awarded against motorists who filed similar
petitions in the future. We recognized in Zurka that in appropriate cases a court of common
pleas may award counsel fees for statutory appeal proceedings before it under section 2503
(6), (7) or (9), but we declined for other reasons to issue the warning DOT requested.

For the foregoing reasons, we reverse the order of the Court of Common Pleas of Bucks
County to the extent it awarded counsel fees. However, as noted previously, the court of
common pleas included in its award $ 50.00 in expenses, which appear to have been in the
nature of court costs. These and possibly other costs might be taxable against DOT under the
general principle that a prevailing party is entitled to recover its costs. See Gregory v.
Harleysville Mutual Ins. Co., 374 Pa.Superior Ct. 33, 542 A.2d 133 (1988). Under 42 Pa.C.S.
§ 1726, the Supreme Court has [***18] the authority to make rules governing the
imposition and taxation of costs. That court has not promulgated rules covering statutory
appeals to the courts of common pleas, so the courts of common pleas retain the right to
adopt local rules governing taxation of costs in statutory appeals. Department of
Transportation v. Rapp, 139 Pa.Commonwealth Ct. 144, 150, 589 A.2d 805, 807 (1991)
(quoting Appeal of Borough of Churchill, 525 Pa. 80, 89, 575 A.2d 550, 554 (1990)). If Bucks
County has promulgated local rules governing the imposition and taxation of costs in a case
such as this, the court of common pleas has the [**505] authority to award costs pursuant
to such rules.

Because common pleas included an award of costs in a sanction based upon a statute which
we hold inapplicable to this case, we vacate the order to the extent it included costs

[*176] in the award. However, nothing in our decision should be construed to preclude
Smith from seeking to recover these and other costs which might be taxable against DOT by
following the procedures for taxation of costs in any applicable local [***19] rules of the
Court of Common Pleas of Bucks County after the record is returned to that court.

Finally, we believe that this is an appropriate case for the exercise of our discretion under
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Pa.R.A.P. 2741(4) to deny DOT costs in connection with this appeaj even though DOT has

. prevailed in obtaining a reversal of the order under appeal to the extent it awarded counsel
fees. We do so in part because of DOT'g culpability in improperly revoking Smith's license and
in part because of the argument by DOT which we determined to be frivolous.

This decision was reached and Opinion adopted before the conclusion of Judge Byer's service.
ORDER

In accordance with the accompanying opinion, we reverse the order of the Court of Common
Pleas of Bucks County to the extent it awards counsel fees to appellee. We vacate the order
to the extent it awarded costs as a sanction, without prejudice to appellee's ability to recover
taxable costs pursuant to any applicable local rule after return of the record to the court of
common pleas. We affirm the order in all other respects.

We further order that appellant shall not be entitled to any costs on appeal, whether taxable
in this court or in the court of [***20] common pleas.

CONCURBY: PELLEGRINI
CONCUR: PELLEGRINI, Judge, concurring.

At oral argument, PennDot's counsel stated that the "800 operator” routinely gives advice
that was given to Licensee in this case because it is easier for PennDot to have an error
corrected through court proceedings rather than through its own cumbersome internal
operating procedures.

[*177] Although the imposition of counsel fees are most certainly warranted, both because
of the legal expenses unnecessarily incurred by the Licensee, as well as clogging common
pleas’ dockets with matters that PennDot should handle internally, I join with the majority
only because, unfortunately, no authority exists to award the fees requested.
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CASE SUMMARY

PROCEDURAL POSTURE: Appellant Pennsylvania Department of Transportation,
Bureau of Driver Licensing sought review of an order of the Court of Common Pleas of
Allegheny County (Pennsylvania), which reversed appellant's suspension of appellee
vehicle operators' operating privileges and ordered appellant to pay costs and counsel
fees.

OVERVIEW: Appellee vehicle operators were summarily convicted of violations of 18 Pa.
Cons. Stat. § 6308. Reports of the convictions were forwarded to appellant Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation, Bureau of Driver Licensing (department) pursuant to 18
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6310.4(a) with orders that appellant suspend each of appellees’
operating privileges. Appellees sought review of the convictions and each was found not
guilty. Thereafter, appellees requested a de novo hearing to determine the validity of the
license suspensions, and requested an award of counsel fees and costs against appellant.
At the hearing, appellant's counsel agreed that the license suspensions should be lifted
but argued against imposition of fees and costs. The judge reversed the suspensions and
granted appellees' applications for costs and counsel fees, and appellant sought review.
The court reversed the award of counsel fees and held that 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2503 did
not provide a statutory basis for the award because there was no evidence that
appellant's actions were arbitrary, vexatious, or in bad faith. The court also vacated the
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award of costs because there was no local rule to support the award.

OUTCOME: The court affirmed in part, but reversed the lower court's award of counsel
fees and costs to appellee vehicle operators. There was no statutory basis for the award
of fees because there was no evidence that appellant Pennsylvania Department of
Transportation, Bureau of Driver Licensing's suspension of appellees' operating licenses
was arbitrary, vexatious, or in bad faith, and there was no authority for the award of
costs.

CORE TERMS: suspension, vexatious, obdurate, dilatory, license, notice, local rule,
promulgated, entitiement, violating, taxation, motorist, requesting, overturned, notified, lift
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result only.
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OPINIONBY: McGINLEY

OPINION: [*141] [**1340] The Department of Transportation, Bureau of Driver
Licensing (Department) appeals from an order of the Court of [*142] Common Pleas of
Allegheny County (common pleas court) that sustained the appeals of Stephen T. Hruska, Jr.,
John Michael Cervenak, Travis W. McDonough, Michael Eiseman and Sean P. McDonough
(collectively, Appellees) from notices of suspension of their driver's operating privileges and
imposed costs and counsel fees on the Department.

Each of the Appellees was cited on April 7, 1991, for violating 18 Pa.C.S. § 6308, prohibiting
consumption of alcoholic beverages [**1341] by minors, and was subsequently summarily
convicted of that offense on May 29, 1991, before a district justice. On May 30, 1991,
pursuant to 18 Pa.C.S. § 6310.4(a), the district justice forwarded reports of Appellees'
convictions to the Department [***2] and ordered the Department to suspend each of
Appellees' operating privileges.

The Department complied with the orders received from the district justice and suspended
each of Appellees’ operating privileges for 90 days by official notice dated and mailed June
17, 1991. Prior to this date, each of the Appellees had filed appeals of his initial summary
conviction, and on June 27, 1991, each of the Appellees was found not guilty of violating 18
Pa.C.S. § 6308. n1 On June 28, 1991, Appellees, through their counsel, contacted the
Department to advise it of the dismissal of the underaged drinking conviction.

On July 15, 1991, Appellees each filed separate appeals in the common pleas court,
requesting that the court grant a de novo hearing to determine the validity of Appellees’
license suspension, and further requesting an award of counsel fees and costs for the
Department's alleged arbitrary and capricious action in imposing license suspensions [***3]
on Appellees before their appeals were heard and in refusing to rescind the suspension once
Appellees’ convictions were overturned. Appellees received a hearing on September 18,
1991, at which the Department's trial counsel agreed that the Appellees' appeals should be
sustained but argued against imposition of fees and costs. At the hearing, the common pleas
court judge sustained each of the Appellees' appeals and granted their applications [*143]
for costs and counsel fees. Orders were entered to this effect on October 15, 1991. It is from
these orders that the Department appeals.

Counsel Fees

HNI¥The burden of proving entitlement to counsel fees is on the party claiming entitlement;
however, a trial court's determination regarding the award of counsel fees will not be
reversed on appeal if the findings are supported on the record, in the absence of an abuse of
discretion. Department of Transportation, Bureau of Driver Licensing v. Smith, 145
Pa.Commonwealth Ct. 164, 168, 602 A.2d 499, 501 (1992). The Department contends that
the common pleas court abused its discretion in awarding counsel fees in the absence of any
grant of [***4] authority authorizing it to do so in the present circumstances.

HNZEThe customarily applied "American rule" is that there can be no recovery of counsel fees
from an adverse party in the absence of express statutory allowance of attorney's fees or a
clear contractual agreement of the parties, or some other established exception permitting
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attorney's fees in a given situation. Smith, 145 Pa.Commonwealth Ct. at 168, 602 A.2d at
201. The Department contends that no authority for imposition of fees exists in this case.

Appellees contend that the common pleas court possessed the authority to impose counsel
fees by virtue of Section 2503 of the Judicial Code, 42 Pa.C.S. § 2503. Section 2503 provides
ten specifically enumerated instances where a common pleas court may award counsel fees.
It is Appellees’ contention that the common pleas court's grant of counsel fees was justified
by the provisions of #N3Fsubsections (7) and (9) of Section 2503, which provide that the
following parties shall be eligible for counsel fees:

(7) Any participant who is awarded counsel fees as a sanction against another
participant for dilatory, obdurate or vexatious [***5] conduct during the
pendency of a matter. (Emphasis added.)

[*144] . ...

(9) Any participant who is awarded counsel fees because the conduct of the other
party in commencing the matter or otherwise was arbitrary, vexatious or in bad
faith. (Emphasis added.)

Appellees allege that the Department's conduct in this matter was obdurate, vexatious, and
in bad faith because the Department [**1342] did not lift the suspensions, even though it
had notice that Appellees appealed their convictions, and also because the Department
forced Appellees to proceed to a hearing after being notified that Appellees' underlying
convictions had been overturned.

We agree with the Department that subsection (7) of Section 2503 does not entitle Appeliees
to counsel fees. The Department did not engage in dilatory, obdurate, or vexatious conduct
because it did not lift Appellees' license suspensions when Appellees notified it of their
appeals of the underlying criminal convictions. The Department's conduct in this matter was
proper because #"N4Fwhen a motorist takes a summary criminal appeal from a district justice
conviction the Department is not relieved from the statutory duty of imposing [***6]
penalties required by the underlying conviction. Budjnoski v. Department of Transportation,
Bureau of Traffic Safety, 130 Pa.Commonwealth Ct. 27, 566 A.2d 936 (1983). In any case,
no conduct of the Department's before July 15, 1991, serves as a basis for imposition of
counsel fees. July 15, 1991, is the date Appellees filed their statutory appeals with copies of
the orders sustaining their summary criminal appeals. There was no other way for the
Department to know of the disposition of the Appellee's summary criminal appeals, which did
not occur until June 27, 1991, ten days after the Department issued the relevant notices of
suspension. Secondly, the record does not reveal, and Appellees do not allege, that the
Department engaged in any dilatory, obdurate, or vexatious behavior after Appellees
appealed their license suspensions. The Department simply allowed the appeal to proceed to
a hearing at which it offered no contest.

[*145] Subsection (9) of Section 2503 also provides no basis for imposition of counsel
fees. The Department did not "commence" the matter, and again, there is no evidence that
its conduct was arbitrary, [***7] vexatious or in bad faith. Appellees seem to allege that
the Department's conduct in allowing this matter to go to a hearing was not in their own best
interests as it required them to engage the service of their attorney for a longer period of
time. Even if true, this is not a basis to award attorneys fees.

And we are unpersuaded by Appellees' constitutional argument. Appellees contend that
Article 1, Section 11 of the Pennsylvania Constitution, requiring that every person who finds
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it necessary to appear in the courts of Pennsylvania have "justice administered without sale,
denial, or delay,"” will be violated if the Department is permitted to force motorists to
"repurchase” operating privileges in uncontested suits. This is not a situation, however,
where Appellees were required to purchase justice. Because Appellees hired legal
representation, they must foot the bill; this does not violate the State constitution, nor does
it amount to a violation of due process.

Costs

As the Supreme Court has not promulgated rules governing the imposition and taxation of
costs in the common pleas courts the courts of common pleas retain the right to adopt local
rules governing taxation [***8] of costs in statutory appeals. Smith, 145
Pa.Commonwealth Ct. at 175, 602 A.2d at 504-05. Because all parties agree that Allegheny
County has no such rule costs may not be imposed. In Smith, we recognized that #“N5Fcourts
of common pleas by local rule may impose costs, but where no local rule has been
promulgated such an award is unauthorized. We must vacate the award of costs.

ORDER

AND NOW, this 27th day of May, 1993, the orders of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny
County are reversed to the extent that they award counsel fees to appellees. The [*146]
orders are vacated to the extent that they award costs. The orders are affirmed in their other
respects.
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= ONWEALTH'S
2 COMEXH\B\T
2

Lo i e kN
NP P R (B Pt AT
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COLRTINFORMATION

DL-21D (7-93) REPOR1 OF A COURT SHOWING JAG DIST NO
o THE CONVICTION OF CERTAIN COLRT OF COMMON PLEAS
_ .. VIOLATIONS OF THE CONTROLLED COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
XU SUBSTANCE, DRUG. DEVICE AND “LMBER 2001-0000711-CR
Cd COSMETIC ACT _VEAR 2001UIN H 414625
R

LR
DEFENDANT INFORMATION (please print or type)

NAME FIRST 4 MIDDI £ LAST SN OPFRATOR w0 26233083 ” i
- < Lo e ; STAtE PA '
Michael Scott Williams, M SOCHAL SECURITY e 157-60-3929
ADDRESS v License Piate No :
g e Yew ke
RD I Box 62 - L CHECRN T COMMERCTAL VEHICLE WASDRIVEN | ]
CITY CeorNiy T Siali o w DATLOF BRI
. ' .
Bois C PA 15801 0828/1980 |
. o VIOLATION INFORMATION N
S DATE LICENSE OR ACKNOWLEDGE SURRENDERED
DATE OF VIOLATION DATE OF CONVICTION _TO COURT OR DISTRICT ATTORNEY
MONTH DAY 3R ORNTT DAy T YisR MONTH TDAY VFAR
I : :
March 122nd . 12001 June I8th 2002

VIOLATION COMMITTED: Plela\c use a4 separate form for each charge:

CS113A30 L
{Check oney:
A [ 1 ETRER
JS P.S. 780-113 o f [ I RTINS B
CONTROLLED Sl'BST,\N(TE..DRl'(Z. [ 1w e
DEVICE AND COSMETIC A(T P
L .

DATE OF ACQUITTALNOLLE PROSEQUI

NMONTH ) DAY YFAR

A FIRI
(R EEINEL )

{1

NOTE: This form s only to beyused for reparming the above Inted viodations of the Controilad Substance, Drug. Device and Cosmetic Act whether or

Nat a motor vehicle was USHD
o l‘

] . . oo
If a motor vehicle was espentially inve bed voud must ALSO submyt form DI 2218

g

THE UNDERSIGNED ("l",RIAI!-"IES THAT YHE FOREGOING 1S A CERTIFIED RECORD.

) ol WILLIAM A SHAW
SEAL R Prothonotary
~ My Cemmussion Expires

.- .A:"‘ R . “’/.f'/
- ' Clerk ot (J\urh or [astriet Justice

| QPSR T e e

Ist Monday i Jan 2006
Cleartieit Co., Cleartielg. PA .

LRy
Date Certitied

IMPORTANT: Under Nectiop A323 of'the Veludde Code. it s mandatory that the Clerk of Courts and any District Jusiice report to the Burcau of
Driver Licénsing the abeve bsied violations of the Contredled Substance Drug. Device and Costetie Act

SEND THIS  Burcau of Dener Licensng, P () Boy atin3”
FORM TO:  Harrishurg, Pennsylvaria 7100037




DL-326 (9/95)

CERTIFICATION

DATE: August 27, 2003

| hereby certify that Rebeccea L. Bickley, Director of the Bureau of Driver Licensing of the
Pennsylvania Department of Transportaton, is the legal custodian of the Driver License records of the
Pennsylvania Department of Transportation. As the Director of the aforesaid Bureau, she has legal
custody of the original or microfilm records which are reproduced in the attached certification.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND SEAL OF
THIS DEPARTMENT THE DAY AND YEAR AFORESAID.

2 0. Bl

ALLEN D. BIEHLER, SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING AND ANNEXED IS A FULL, TRUE AND |
CORRECT CERTIFIED PHOTOSTATIC COPY OF:

1) Official Notice of suspension dated & mailed 01/24/03, effective 07/01/03; 2) Report of a Court
of CLEARFIELD County showing the conviction of certain violations of the controlled substance,
drug, device and cosmetic act, convicted 06/18/02, seal attached to original; 3) Official Notice of
suspension dated & mailad 11/27/02, effective 01/01/03; 4) Report of a Court of CLEARFIELD
County showing the conviction of certain violations of the controlled substance, drug, device and
cosmetic act, convicted 06/18/02, seal attached to original, and  5) Driving Record, which
appears in the file of the defendant MICHAEL SCOTT WILLIAMS, operator's no. 23403419, date
of birth 08/02/74, in the Bureau of Driver Licensing, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

CERTIFIED TQO as prescribed by Sections 6103 and 6109 of the Judicial Code, Act of July 9,
1976, P.L. 586, as amended, 42 Pa.C.S. §§6103 and 6109.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, | HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND SEAL THE DAY AND YEAR

AFORESAID.
Reaboceo §. ehlar,  sea

MONWEALTH'S REBECCA L. BICKLE IRECTOR
COMEXH|B|T BUREAU OF DRIVER LICENSING

z
:
&

Q%o




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Bureau of Driver Licensing
Mail Date: JANUARY 24, 2003

MICHAEL SCOTT WILLIAMS WwID # 030176201880053 00)

2704 RASPBERRY ST PROCESSING DATE 01/1?/2003
DRIVER LICENSE # 23403419

ERIE PA 1b504 DATE OF BIRTH 08/02/1974

Dear MR. WILLIAMS:

This is an Official Notice of the Suspension of vour Driving
Privilege as authorized by Section 1532C of the Pennsylvania
Vehicle Code. As a result of vour 06/18/2002 conviction of
violating Section 13A30 of the Controlled Substance, Drug,
Device and Cosmetic Act, on 03/22/2001:

- Your driving privilege is SUSPENDED for a period of 6
MONTH(S) effective 07/01/2003 at 12:01 a.m.

This suspension is in addition to any other suspensions
already on yvour record.

PennDOT records indicate that your driving privilege is
currently suspended. You will not receive credit towanrd
serving any suspension until we receive your acknowledgment
form. Complete the following steps to acknowledge this
suspension:

1. Complete the enclosed DL-16LC acknowledgment form.
2. Be sure to sign the form,
3. Return the form to:
Pennsylvania Department of Transportation
Bureau of Driver Licensing
P.0. Box 6B6&93
Marrisburg, PA 17106-8693
4, Upon receipt, review and acceptance of this
acknowledgment, PennDOT will send Vyou a receipt
confirming the date that credit began. If you do not
receive a receipt from us within 3 weeks of mailing vour
documents, please contact our office. Otherwise, you
will not be given credit toward serving this suspension.
PennDOT phone numbers are listed at the end of this
letter.

—



030176201880053

PROVIDING PROOF OF INSURANCE

Within the last 30 davs of your suspension/revocation, we
will send vou a letter asking that vou provide proof of
insurance at that time. This letter will list acceptable
documents and what will be needed if vou do not own a vehicle

registered in Pennsvlvania.

Important: Please make sure that PennDOT is notified if vou
move from vour current address. You may notify PennDOT of
vour address change by calling any of the phone numbers
listed at the end of this letter.

APPEAL

You have the right to appeal this action to the Court of

Common Pleas (Civil Division)

within 30 days of the mail

date, JANUARY 24, 2003, of this letter. If you fTile an

appeal in the County Court,

the Court will give you a

time-stamped certified copy of the appeal. In order for

vour appeal to be valid, wvou must send this time-stamped

certified copy of the appeal by certified mail to:
Pennsvlvania Department of Transportation

Office of Chief Counsel

Third Floor, Riverfront Office Center
Harrisburg, PA 17104-2516

Remember, this is an OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SUSPENSION. You
must return the enclosed DL-16LC acknowledgment form to

PennDOT IMMEDIATELY.

SEND FEE/LICENSE/DL-16LC/TO0:
Department of Transportation
Bureau of Driver Licensing
P.0. Box 68693

Harrisburg, PA 17106-8693

Sincerely,

@lleen T ikl

Rebecca L. Bickley, Director
Bureau of Driver Licensing

INFORMATION (7:00 AM TO 9:00 PM)

IN STATE 1-800-932-64600
OUT-0OF-STATE 717-391-6190
TDD IN STATE 1-800-228-0676
TDD OUT-OF-STATE 717-391-6191



) ACKNOWLEDGMENT of
SUSPENSION/REVOCATION/DISQUALIFICATION/CANCELLATION AS REQUIRED UNDER
SECTION 1541 OF THE VEHICLE CODE

[ Piease Print Al tnfonmation v ink ]

ALL infermation MUST be completed or credit will not be given. Al credit will be based on the postmark date of your mailing.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT THIS FORM:

1. SECTION A: Please provide any personal information that 1s not atready compicted.

2 SECYION B: !f you have a change of address, please prowvide this information. NOTE: Your voter registraticn will be changed umess you
check the box betow your new address intormation.

3. SECTION C. Please sign this section, otherwise this form WILL BE REJECTED.

4, SECTION D: Please send this form to the address hsted in SECTION D.

it you are a resident of Pennsylvania, and you are 16 years of age or older, you are ehgible for a photo ientification card. You may apply for a
photo entitication card at any Driver License Center tor a cost of $10.00. You must present two (2) forms of proper identfication (e, mrth
ceriicate, vaid U S, passport, marnage certiicate, voter registration,elc.) in order o ablam your photo wentific ation (ard

PA Driver's License Number Last Name Jr., etc. | First Name Middle Name
23403418 WILLIAMS MICHAEL

Date of Birth Sacial Secunity Number Daytime Telephone Number

08/02/1974 - - t }

CHANGE OR CORRECTION OF ADDRESS
New Street Address City State Zip Codle

[ By taw, f you are registered to vote, this apphication wiii change your voter regislralion adaress uniess you check nere,

C
ACKNOWLEDGM ENT AND CERTIFICATION

B . hereby acknowledge that my driving priviiege 1s Suspended/Revol ed/Disqualified in Pennsylvania.
Piease Print Your Name

AND

1 certify that all information given on ths acknowiedgment 1s true and correct, and hereby apply for proper credit. | understand that upen
restoration, | will be required to apply for the 1ssuance, renewal or replacement of my Driver's License. Learner's Permit or Camera Card.
whichever s needed n order to be hcensed in Pennsylvamia. i | use a8 messenger service, | heredby authorize PennDOT 1o furiush them with
my driving record for the purpose of processing this form,

X

Signature In Ink Date
WARNING: Misstatement of fact 15 a misdemeanor of the third degree, punishable by a hne of up to $2,500.00 and/or imprisonment up to one
year (18 PA C.S. Section 4804{b}).

PLEASE NOTE; It you feel you are entitied to credit based on a date other than the postmark date of your maiing, or it you have already
surrendered your driver’s hicense or submitted an affidavit, please expiain.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

This form must be maited ta:
PennDOT * Bureau of Driver Licensing * P.O. Box 68693 ' Harnisburg, PA 17106-8693

Upon receipt, review and acceptance of this acknowiedgment, PennDOT witl send you a receipt, confirming the date that credit began. It ycu
gc not recewe this receipt within 3 weeks of your mailing, please contact PennDOT at the telephone number(s; histed below:

INFORMATION (7:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.)
in State. 1-800-932-4800 TDO In State. 1-800-228-0678
Out-of-State: 1.717-391-6190 TDD Out-of-State. 1-717-381-8191

Piease keep a copy of this torm for your records.

DL-1éLC



03017 6201 880053

COURT INFORMATION

DL-21D (7-93) ‘ REPORT OF A COURT SHOWING MAG DIST N
| THE CONVICTION OF CERTAIN COURT OF COMMON 11 AS
*‘ VIOLATIONS OF THE CONTROLLED COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
SUBSTANCE, DRUG. DEVICE AND NUMBER  2001-0000711-CR
L IAMENDED REPOR T | ) LCOSMETICACT  TvEAR 2001 o H414623-6
DEFENDANT INFORMATION (please print or type) o i
INAME  FIRST MIDDLE LAST SEX | OPERATOR NGO 23403419
) ) STAaTt PA
Michael Scott Williams M SOCIAL SECURIEY NO 197-60-3929
IADDRESS License Plate No na
Year  na ~ Suate pla
1109 Worth Street - CHECK um AMI R( TAL VEEHCHS WAS DRIVEN | ]
CITY TCOUNTY SYATY T T T T T T T T T AT O BIR T
Reynoldsviile PA 15851 087281980
VIOLATION INFORMATION e
DATE LICENSE OR ACKNOWLEDGE SURRENDERED
DATE OF VIOLATION DATE OF CONVICTION TO COURT OR DISTRICT ATTORNEY
(;‘:.NTH DAY YEAR MONTH [DAY U YEAR MONTH DAY TYFAR
arch 2nd | 2001 June L18th 12002 ;
VIOLATION COMMITTED: (Please use a separate forn for cach chargey DATE OF ACQUITTALNOLLE PROSEQU]
MONTH DAY | YEAR
POSSESSION WITHINTENT 1O DELIVER OXYCONTIN, FITONY !
| |

{Check one}:

| 1@ (b IX ] (@ (30
35 P.S. 780-113 o1y (1) [}y (3h
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, DRUG. )@ 6 L 6

DEVICE AND COSMETIC ACT

NOTE: This form 15 only to be used for reporting the above histed violations of the Controlled Substance. Drug. Device and Cosmetic Act whether or
Not a motor vehicle was USED

If a motor vehicle was essentially involved you must ALSO submut form DE-21B.

THE UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIES THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CERTIFIED RECORD.

é«r):é/ f/ -~ e e L U010 S
(luk of ou Tor { \ -

Mnu Justree Date Certificd

SEAL

IMPORTANT: Under Section 6323 of the Vehicle Cude, it s mandators that the Clerk of Courts and any Distnict Justice report Lo the Bureau of
Driver Licensing the ahove histed violations ot the Controfled Substance. Drug. Device and Cosmetic Act

SEND THIS  Burcau of Driver Licensmg, PO Box 60037
FORM TO: Harrisburg, Pennsyhvama 171066037

ADDITION 41 SUPPLIES OF THIS FORM M4Y BE SECURED TY COMPLETING FORM 08-511 4

#+2_




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Bureau of Driver Licensing
Mail Date: NOVEMBER 27, 2002

MICHAEL SCOTT WILLIAMS WID ¢ 02324b117845845 00}

2704 RASPBERRY ST PROCESSING DATE 11/20/2002
DRIVER LICENSE # 23403419

ERIE PA 1b508 DATE OF BIRTH 08/02/197?4

Dear MR. WILLIAMS:

This is an Official Notice of the Suspension of your Driving
Privilege as authorized by Section 1532C of the Pennsvlvania
Vehicle Code. As a result of vour 06/18/72002 conviction of
violating Section 13A30 of the Controlled Substance, Drug,
Device and Cosmetic Act, on 05/08/2001:

. Your driving privilege is SUSPENDED for a periocd of 6
MONTH(S) effective 0170172003 &t 12:01 a.m.

Before PennDOT can restore your driving privilege, vou must
follow the instructions in this letter for COMPLYING WITH
THIS SUSPENSION, PAYING THE RESTORATION FEE and PROVIDING
PROOF OF INSURANCE. You should fTollow ALL instructions very
carefully. Even it you have served all the time on the
suspension/revocation, we cannot restore your driving priv-
ilege until all the requirements are satisfied.

COMPLYING WITH THIS SUSPENSION

You must acknowledge this suspension of vour driving privi-
lege. You will not receive credit toward serving any sus-
pension until we receive yvour acknowledgment form. You may
surrender the acknowledgment form before this date,
01/01/2003, for earlier credit. Complete the following
steps to acknowledge this suspension:

1. Complete the enclosed DL-16LC acknowledgment form.
2. Be sure to sign the form.
3. Return the form to:
Pennsvylvania Department of Transportation
Bureau of Driver Licensing
P.0. Box 68693
Harrisburg, PA 17106-8693
4. Upon receipt, review and acceptance of this acknowledg-
ment, PennDOT will send vou a receipt confirming the
date that credit began. If vou do not receive a receipt
from us within 3 weeks of mailing vour documents, please
contact our office. Otherwise, you will not be given

+3

T



023246117845845

credit toward serving this suspension. PennDOT phone
numbers gre listed at the end of this letter.

Y T F
You must pay a restoration fee to PennDOT to be restored
from a suspension/revocation of your driving privilege. To
pPay vour restoration fee, complete the following steps:

1. Return the enclosed Application for Restoration. The
amount due is listed on the application.

2. Write vour driver's license number (listed on the first
page) on the check or money order to ensure proper
credit. -

3. Follow the payment and mailing instructions on the back
of the application.

EROVIDING PROQOF OF INSURANCE

Within the last 30 days of your suspension/revocation, we
will send you a letter asking that you provide proof of in-
surance at that time. This letter will list acceptable
documents and what will be needed if vou do not own a vehicle
registered in Pennsylvania.

Important: Please make sure that PennDOT is notified if you
move from your current address. You may notify PennDOT of
yvour address change by calling any of the phone numbers
listed at the end of this letter.

APPEAL

You have the right to appeal this action to the Court of
Common Pleas (Civil Division) within 30 days of the mail
date, NOVEMBER 27, 2002, of this letter. If you €file an
appeal in the County Court, the Court will give vou a time-
stamped certified copy of the appeal. In order for your
appeal to be valid, you must send this time-stamped certi-
fied copy of the appeal by certified mail to:

Pennsylvania Department of Transportation

Dffice of Chief Counsel

Third Floor, Riverfront Qffice Center

Harrisburg, PA 17104-2516

Remember, this is an OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SUSPENSION. You
must return the enclosed DL-16LC acknowledgment form to
PannDOT by 01/01/2003.



02324611786058458 S

Sincerely,

Wallecea 3. &wlﬁ%

Rebecca L. Bickley, Director
Bureau of Driver Licensing

SEND FEE/LICENSE/DL-16LC/T0: INFORMATION (7:00 AM TO 9:100 PMW)
Department of Transportation IN STATE 1-800-932-45600
Bureau of Driver Licensing OUT-0OF-STATE 717-391-6190
P.0. Box 6B693 TDD IN STATE 1-800-228-0676

Harrisburg, PA 17106-8693 TDOD OUT-OF-STATE 717-391-6191



ACKNOWLEDGMENT of
SUSPENSION/REVOCATION/DISQUALIFICATION/CANCELLATION AS REQUIRED UNDER
SECTION 1541 OF THE VEHICIL CODE

[ Piease Print All information i ik ]

ALL information MUST be completed or credit will not be given. All credit will be based on the postmark date af your mailing

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT THIS FORM:

1. SECTION A. Please provide any personal information that 1$ not already completed.

2. SECTION B. If you haive a change of address, please provide tins information. NOTE. Your voter registration will be changed unless you
check the box below your new address information.

k] SECTION C: Please sign this section. otherwise thus torm WILL BE REJECTED

4 SECTION D. Pimase send thus form (o the address hsted in SECTION D

' you are a resident of Pennsylvama, and you are 16 years of age or older, you are ehgsbie for a photo dentiicaion card. You may apply for a
pnotc identhcation card at any Driver License Center for a cost of $10.00. You must present two (2) forms of proper identification (i e., dirth
certhcate, valid U.S. passport, marriage certificate, voter registration etc ) in crder to obtain your phete identihcation carg

PA Dniver s License Number Last Name Jr.,ete. | First Name Middie Name
23403419 WILLIAMS MICHAEL

Date of Birth Social Security Number Daytime Teiephone Number

08/02/1974 - v { )

CHANGE OR CORRECTION OF ADDRESS
New Street Address City State 21p Code

[J By law. it you are registered to vote, this application wilt change your voter registration address unless you check here.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND CERTIFICATION

f . hereby acknowledge that my driving priviiege 1S Suspendedg/Revoked/Disquahfied in Pennsylvama.
Please Print Your Name

AND

I certity that all mnformation given on this acknowledgment 1s true and correct, and hereby apply for proper creait. ! understand that upon
restoration, | will be required to apply for the 1ssuance, renewal or replacement of my Driver's License, Learner’'s Permit or Camera Card,
whichever 1S needed in order to be hicensed in Pennsyivania. If | use a messenger service, | hereby authonize PennDOT to turmsh them with
my driving record for the purpose of processing thus form.

X
T Zignature in Nk ’ ’ T Date 7 oo
WARNING. Misstatement of fact 1s a misgemeanor of the third degree, punishable by a hne of up to $2,500.00 and/or wmprisonment up to one

year (18 PA C.S. Section 4304(b)). :

PLEASE NOTE: I you feel you are entitied to credit based on a date other than the postmark date of your maihng, or i you have already
surrendered your driver’'s hicense or submitted an atfidawit, piease explamn,

EDD!TIONAL INFORMATION

This torm must be mailed to:
PennDOT * Bureau of Driver Licensing * P.0. Box 686493 * Harrisburg, PA 17106-8693

Upon receipt, review and acceptance of this acknaowtedgment, PennDOT will send vou a receipt. confirmung the date that creat began. | you
G not tecewve tus receipt within 3 week s of your maring, pleass contact PennDOT at the telephone number{s) hsted belew

INFORMATION (7:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.)
in State: 1-800-832-4600 TOD In State. 1-800-228-0876
Out-of-State: 1-717-381-8180 TOD Out-of-State. 1.717-391-6181

Please Feep a copy of this form tor your recoras

DL-16LC



[ JTAMENDED REPORT

‘YEAR 2002
jOTN  H 414624-0

D\:S:‘{* 147 e S SO
COURT INFORMATION
DL-21D (7-93) ] REPORT OF A COURT SHOWING | MAG  DIST NO
THE CONVICTION OF CERTAIN COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
‘ VIOLATIONS OF THE CONTROLLED COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
SUBSTANCE. DRUG, DEVICE AND I NUMBER 2001-0000712-CR
! COSMETIC ACT
|

DEFENDANT INFORMATION (please print or pype)
, FIRST MIDDLE LAST 1 __SEX OPERATOR NO 23403419
R . { STATF PA
ichael Scott Williams M SOCIAL SECURITY NO  197-60-3929
ESS License Plate No. nea
1. Year ma__ _ Satena |
Er . 11109 Worth Street CHECK IF COMMERCIAL VEHICEE WASDRIVEN | |
Eﬂ' COUNTY STAIL zip DATE OF BIRIH -
- [Beynoldsville PA__ 15851 08/28/1980
VIOLATION INFORMATION
i DATE LICENSE OR ACKNOWLEDGE SURRENDERED
' DATE OF VIOLATION DATE OF CONVICTION 10 COURY OR DISTRICT ATTORMED
"MMONTH DAY YEAR I MONTH DAY YEAR MONTH TDAY YEAR
; . i
~ | May 8th 2001 { June ! 18th 2002 | :
 VIOLATION COMMITTED: (Please usc a scparate form for each charge) DATE OF ACQUITTALNOLL £ PROSEQUT
MONTH DAY YFAR

POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER OXYCONTIN. FELONY

- DPEVICE AND COSMETIC ACT

(Check one):
[ ]t [N ] ) (X
35 P.S. 780-113 | 1@ ay [ 1@ Gh
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, DRUG, [ 1@ (6 [ 1@ 36

Not a motor vehicle was USED.

If a motor vehicle was essentially involved you must ALSO submit form DL-218

NOTE: This form is only to be used for reporting the above hsted violations of the Controlled Substance. Drug. Deviee and Cosmietie Act whether or

 SEAL

Clerk of Courts or District Justice

SEND THIS Burcau of Driver Licensing. P.O. Box 60037
FORM TO: Harrisburg, Pennsyivania 17106-0037

THE UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIES THAT THE FOREGOING 15 A CERTIFIED RECORD.

SFne2002
Date Ceruficd

IMPORTANT: Under Section 6323 of the Vehicle Code. it s mandatory that the Clerk of Courts and any Dhstrict Justice repon to the Bareau of
Driver Licensing the above listed violations of the Controlled Substance. Drug. Device and Cosmetic Act

%L/

ADDITIONAL SUPPLIES OF THIS FORM MAY BE SECURED TY COMPLETING FORM 0S-511 4




PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BUREAU OF DRIVER LICENSING
CERTIFIED DRIVING HISTORY

DRIVER: MICHAEL SCOTT WILLIAMS
2704 RASPBERRY ST
ERIE, PA 16508

DRIVER LICENSE (DL)

LICENSE CLASS :
LICENSE ISSUE DATE:
LICENSE EXPIRES :
ORIG ISSUE DATE :
MED RESTRICTIONS :
LEARNER PERMITS :
LICENSE STATUS :

SEP 21 2001

: AUG 31 2002

FEB 13 1991
NONE

EXPIRED

AUG 25 2003

PAGE 1
DRIVER LICENSE NO : 23403419
DATE OF BIRTH : AUG 02 1974
SEX : MALE
RECORD TYPE : REG LIC/ID

COMMERCIAL DRIVER LICENSE (CDL)
CDL LICENSE CLASS
CDL LICENSE ISSUED
CDL LICENSE EXPIRES
CDL ENDORSEMENTS
CDL RESTRICTIONS
CDL LEARNER PERMITS
CDL LICENSE STATUS

NONE
NONE

SB ENDORSEMENT

PROBATIONARY LICENSE (PL)
PL LICENSE CLASS :
PL LICENSE ORIG ISS:
PL LICENSE ISSUED :
PL LICENSE EXPIRES :
PL LICENSE STATUS

OCCUPATIONAL LIMITED LICENSE (OLL)
OLL LICENSE CLASS

OLL LICENSE ISSUED
OLL LICENSE EXPIRES
OLL LICENSE STATUS

**% CONTINUED #*#%

+



PAGE 2
CERTIFIED DRIVING HISTORY - AUG 25 2003 - LICENSE NUMBER 23403419 CONTINUED

VIOLATION DATE: JUL 01 1994

VIOLATION: CRIMES CODE: A6308
DESCRIPTION: UNDERAGE ALCOHOL OFFENSE
ACTION: SUSPENSION FOR 90 DAY (S) EFFECTIVE SEP 21 1994

OFFICIAL NOTICE MAILED AUG 18 1994

ACTION: RESTORATION OF OPERATING PRIVILEGES DEC 20 1994

VIOLATION DATE: MAY 27 2000
VIOLATION: VEHICLE CODE: 3362
DESCRIPTION: EXCEEDING MAXIMUM SPEED

051 MPH IN A 045 MPH ZONE
CONVICTION DATE: JUN 06 2000

ACTION: ASSIGNED POINTS

VIOLATION DATE: MAY 08 2001

VIOLATION: DRUG/DEVICE/COSMETIC ACT: 13A30

DESCRIPTION: DELIVERY OF CTRL SUB

CONVICTION DATE: JUN 18 2002

ACTION: SUSPENSION FOR 6 MONTH(S) EFFECTIVE JAN 01 2003

OFFICIAL NOTICE MAILED NOV 27 2002

VIOLATION DATE: MAR 22 2001

VIOLATION: DRUG/DEVICE/COSMETIC ACT: 13A30

DESCRIPTION: DELIVERY OF CTRL SUB

CONVICTION DATE: JUN 18 2002

ACTION: SUSPENSION FOR 6 MONTH (S) EFFECTIVE JUL 01 2003

OFFICIAL NOTICE MAILED JAN 24 2003

ACTION: PRIVILEGE RESTORED PENDING APPEAL JUN 30 2003

**% CONTINUED **%



PAGE 3
CERTIFIED DRIVING HISTORY - AUG 25 2003 - LICENSE NUMBER 23403419 CONTINUED

ACTION: PRIVILEGE RESTORED PENDING APPEAL JUN 30 2003

NO ACCIDENTS DURING THIS REPORTING PERIOD

**% END OF RECORD #*#+*



PAGE 4
CERTIFIED DRIVING HISTORY - AUG 25 2003 - LICENSE NUMBER 23403419 CONTINUED

IN COMPLIANCE WITH YOUR REQUEST, I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I
HAVE CAUSED A SEARCH TO BE MADE OF THE FILES OF THE DEPART-
MENT OF TRANSPORTATION, AND HAVE SET FORTH ABOVE AN ACCURATE
SUMMARY OF ALL RECORDS IN THE NAME OF THE PERSON INDICATED.

SINCERELY,
@n,aﬂomx\ ‘BMILQ!G\

DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF DRIVER LICENSING
SEAL FOR

SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA SS: DATE:AUG 25 2003

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT REBECCA L. BICKLEY, DIRECTOR OF THE
BUREAU OF DRIVER LICENSING, OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION IS THE LEGAL CUSTODIAN OF THE DRIVER
LICENSING RECORDS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. AS
THE DIRECTOR OF THE AFORESAID BUREAU, SHE HAS LEGAL CUSTODY
OF THE ORIGINAL OR MICROFILM RECORDS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT
OF THE ABOVE CERTIFICATION.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND SEAL

OF THIS DEPARTMENT THE DAY AND YEAR AFORESAID.

SINCERELY,

QD). Rk

SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION

SEAL



